cause or permit any advertisement to be published in any newspaper for the labor or services of any child during school hours in any employment for which a labor permit is required under the provisions of section 1728a of the statutes which does not specifically state the minimum age of the child whose services are desired, which age must be above that for which a labor permit is required.

- 2. No person, firm or corporation, or paid agent thereof, shall solicit in the schools or homes of this state, children of permit age to leave school and enter their employment, if a labor permit is required for such employment by section 1728a of the statutes.
- 3. Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this section, shall forfeit and pay into the state treasury a sum not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each such offense. Every day during which any person, firm or corporation violates any of the provisions of this section, shall constitute a separate and distinct offense.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 288, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 341.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1319 of the statutes, relating to bridge construction.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1319 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1319) 1. Whenever any town board shall file its petition with the proper county board setting forth the fact that said town has voted to construct or repair any bridge wholly or partly within such town. designating as near as may be the location of such bridge, and further stating that such town has provided for the payment of such proportion of the cost of such construction or repairs as is required by this section, the said county board, except as hereinafter provided, shall appropriate such sum as is required by this section, to be paid by the county and shall cause such sum to be levied upon taxable property of the county as will, with the amount provided

by said town, be sufficient to defray the expense of erecting or repairing such bridge so petitioned for, and such money, when collected, shall be paid out on the order of the chairman of the county board and county clerk whenever the said town board and the county state road and bridge committee shall notify them that the work has been completed and accepted. In any county wherein no county aid has heretofore been provided by the county board under the provisions of this subsection, the county board may in its discretion refuse to appropriate any sum or may appropriate such sum as is required.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 532, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 342.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 20.35, and to create subsections (4) and (5) of section 20.35, of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin mining school, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 20.35 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.35) (1) \* \* \* Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* twenty-one thousand \* \* \* five hundred \* \* \* dollars, for operation.

- (2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (3) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* six thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, \* \* \* \* six thousand five hundred dollars, for furniture and furnishings; educational apparatus, library and reference books, and other permanent property and improvements; except for the purchase of land.
- SECTION 2. Two new subsections are added to section 20.35 of the statutes to read: (Section 20.35) (4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, a sum sufficient to pay for all coal and other solid